AGENDA ITEM NO.

(o] 13

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: April 3, 2018

Date: March 15, 2018

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Thomas K. Mattson, Director of Public Works @

Subject: Lafayette Elementary School Safe Routes Improvement Project; Federal Project Number:

ATPL-5904(145); Contract Number: 215100

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Accept the completed contract, including all change orders approved by the Public Works
Department, between RAO Construction Company, Inc., and Humboldt County for the Lafayette
Elementary School Safe Routes Improvement Project.

2. Approve the final claim for payment, as submitted by the Public Works Department to the
Auditor/Controller, in the amount of $1,289.55, which will bring the total amount paid to one
hundred (100) percent of the contract.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Road Fund; California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Active Transportation Program (ATP) State-
only Funding

Prepared by Angi Sorensen. Associate Civil Engineer CAO Approval %

REVIEW: il
Auditor County Counsel Human Resources Other

TYPE OF ITEM: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

X Consent Upon motion of Supervisor w +lten Seconded by Supervisor Ser XS
Departmental
Public Hearing Ayes |2ass, ﬁ:rw;“' Sundberg Behn, WilSen
Other Nays I
Abstain
PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL: Absent
Board Order No. C-12/C-12 and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.
Meeting of: March 21, 2017 / May 16, 2017
Dated: 4 fg I.I'g ——
By:

Kathy Hayes,



DISCUSSION:

Humboldt County Department of Public Works received grant funding from the Caltrans ATP’s Safe Routes
to School (SRTS) program to design and construct traffic calming and pedestrian safety features along streets
near Lafayette Elementary School in the Myrtletown area of unincorporated Eureka. The project constructed
accessible curb ramps and sidewalks, speed-table crosswalks at the entrance to and exit from the school, and
intersection necking and bulb-outs; refreshed and added new traffic striping and crosswalks; and installed
additional signs, including radar speed signs in the vicinity of the school. The non-infrastructure component
of the project, which included comprehensive education and encouragement programs, was performed by the
Redwood Community Action Agency (RCAA).

On March 21, 2017, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the above-
referenced project for bids. On April 25, 2017, the county received two (2) bids for the project. The contract
was awarded to RAO Construction Company, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder, on May 16, 2017. The
award amount was $636,415.00, and change orders through project completion amounted to an increase of
$18,359.40.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total construction costs for this project were $654,774.40. This project was funded through the California
Department of Transportation Active Transportation Program, which provided one hundred (100) percent of
the construction costs up to $655,000. The Road Fund covered remaining expenses. Construction costs were
included in the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Road Fund Budget; therefore, this project did not affect the General
Fund.

This project conforms to the Board of Supervisors® Core Role of providing for and maintaining infrastructure
as identified in the Board’s Strategic Framework.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)

ALTERNATIVES. TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board may choose not to accept the project; however, staff does not recommend this alternative
because the project has been completed, and the requested Board actions are needed to accept the contract.

ATTACHMENTS:

Acceptance Statement
Executed Contract and Contract Change Orders #1 thru #4



Lafayette Elementary School Safe Routes Improvement Project
Project No.: ATPL-5904(145)
County project # 215100

PROPOSED FINAL ESTIMATE OF WORK DONE ON Lafayette Elementary School Safe Routes
Improvement Project

CONTRACT ITEMS (As detailed on attachment):

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $636,415.00

TOTAL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $ 18,359.40
TOTAL CONTRACT $654,774.40
ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT

[ have examined the above proposed Final Estimate and agree to accept the total of $654,774.40 as full
payment for all work performed on the above contract, except as may be indicated below.

Exceptions (Check One):

+/  None

As indicated per attachment letter -
dated . RAO Construction Company

Title_xeAlent
Date 5‘ \’?_\ ’lt)\ =

- Please return this statement to:

Business Division

County of Humboldt Public Works
1106 2" Street

Eureka, CA 95501



AGREEMENT

This is an AGREEMENT made and entered into this_ day

f . Mﬂ/{/\ 520 _l%y and between the County of Humboldt, a

p”o_]i{?‘gl subdivis}on of the State of California (ixereinafter referred to as COUNTY)
and . XAD. ngé“srwd“-&“ﬂ Tanc. S

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California;

hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR",

County and Contractor for the consideration hereinafter named agree as follows:

Section 1 - SCOPE OF WORK
Contractor shall furnish all Labor, Tools and Materials and perform all the work for the:

LAFAYETTE SCHOOL SAFE ROUTES IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT
PROJECT NO.: ATPL 5904 (145)
CONTRACT NO.: 215100

in accordance with the contract documents referred to in Section 3 of this Agreement.

Section 2 - CONTRACT PRICE

County shall pay, and Contractor shall. accept Contractor's Bid Prices, as shown on EXHIBIT "A" attached
hereto and made a part hereof, as full compensation for furnishing all materials and for doing all the work
conteniplated and embraced in this Agreement; also for all loss or damage, arising out of the work aforesaid, or
from the actions of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be
encountered in the prosecution of the work until its acceptance by County, and for all risks of every description
connected with the work; also for all expenses.incurred by or in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance
of the work and for well and faithfully completing the work, and the whole thereof; in the manner and according
to the Plans and Specifications, and the requirements ‘'of the Engineer.

2

32



Section 3 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The complete contract between the parties hereto shall consist of the following, hereinafter referred to as the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

- Notice to Contractors - Performance Bond

- Plans and Drawings - Payment Bond

- Bid Form - This Agreement -
- Bidder's Bond - Special Provisions

And, as published by the Department of Transportation, State of California, except as modified by the Special
Provisions:

- Standard Plans - dated 2015
- Standard Specifications - dated 2015
- Equipment Rental Rates in effect at the time the work is performed

And, as published by the California Department of Industrial Relations, and
the California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency,

- General Prevailing Wage Rates
- Labor and Surcharge Rates

And any addenda to any of the above documents, all of which z;re on file in the office of the Director of Public
Works of the County of Humboldt. Each of said CONTRACT DOCUMENTS is incorporated and made a part of
this Agreement by the reference contained in this Section.

All rights and obligations of the County and the Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract
Documents. All of the above named documents are intended to be complimentary, so that any work called for in
one, and mentioned in the other is to be performed and executed the same as if mentioned in all said documents.

Section 4 - BEGINNING OF WORK

Following receipt and full execution and approval of the Contract Documents, and-posting of the requisite
Bonds as called for therein, the COUNTY will issue a "Notice to Proceed". Under no circumstances shall the
CONTRACTOR enter upon the site of work until receipt of the "Notice to Proceed", or unless so authorized in
writing by the COUNTY.

Section 5 - TIME OF COMPLETION

The work called for in this Agreement shall be commenced within fifteen (15) days of the date of execution of
the contract by COUNTY and shall be fully completed within a period of 60 working days beginning
on the fifteenth calendar day after the date of said approval of contract.

33



Section 6 - PREVAILING WAGE

Copies of the prevailing wage rates of per diem wages are on file in the Humboldt County Public Works office
at 1106 Second Street, Eureka, California and are available to any interested person on request.

Section 7 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION

e

By my signature hereunder, as CONTRACTOR, I certify that I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of
the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to
undertake self insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions
before commencing the peiformance of the work of this contract.

Section 8 - COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS
The Contractor agrees to comply with all local, state, and federal laws and regulations, including but not limited
to the Americans With Disabilities Act. The Contractor further agrees to comply with any applicable federal, state

or local licensing standards, any applicable accrediting standards, and any other applicable standards or criteria
established locally or by the state or federal governments.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

Section 9 - NOTICES
All notices shall be in writing and delivered in person or transmitted by mail. Notices required to be given to
the COUNTY shall be addressed as follows:
Humboldt County Department of Public Works
1106 Second Street, Eureka, California, 95501

Notices required to be given to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed as foliows?

V' R00 Consrauchion Co. \ne.
PO Rox 28

34



A

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, The parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the date first above set
forth.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

BY UWW s

(SEAL)
Chairman, Board of Supervisors
of the County of Humboldt,
State of California
ATTEST:
KATHY HAYES

Clerk oft t_‘.. Bogrd of Supervisors

v CONTRACTOR

(Twe Signatures Required For Corporation)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY____ A |
"Deputy County Counsel

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES REVIEWED
AND APPROVED: 5

BY N\ ¥ ,- AN
"~ Risk Managell [)

35



Sl

Hi

BID FORM (EXHIBIT A) PAGE 1

LAFAYETTE SCHOOL SAFE ROUTES IMPROYEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NO.: ATPL 5904 (145)
CONTRACT NO.: 215100

A}

BAbl: Bib- LA!-AY'!:TTE SCHOOL SAFE ROUTE IMPROVEMENTS F'HOJECT

. !TEM‘DESCRIP HON -
f120b§0 O Conéfrudfinn Area Signs '
2 1120100 |, /|Traffic Controi System o

‘| 130200.. |Prepars Water F‘o[luhon Control Program _

1
2
3 | 130100 ldob Site Management
4
5

1| 130620.|, {| Temporary Drainage Injet Protection -

"6 [.130800i| ~}Temporary Concrete Washout

| 166714!| {Remove Thermoplastic Striping

| 150771 |Remove AC Dike” -

7
8 |150715| [Remove Thermoplastic Pavement Marklng
9

10 | 150857 |Remove Asphatt Concrete Surfacing -

| 11 }152320] [ResetRoadside Sign

12 | 152370} |Relocate Mailbox

1 13_| 152390 | |Relocate Roadside Slgn

"147}153123 | |Remove Cancrete (SY) _ |

" 15 |,160102 | |Clearing and Grubbing

16 | 190101 [Roadway Excavation

17 |80ta | |Glass 5 Aggregate Base (OV) _

#:3g0132 | - |Hot Mix Asphalt

-
-4

' 19 '|.566011 | |Roadside Sign - One Post

' 20 | 730070 .{Detectable Warning- Sulface_

T S

21 B ?515101 Minor Concrete (Curb, Gutter, Ssdewa!k and Dmeway)

oY

Ji 22| 731818 "} |Minor Co U!'ete {Stamped. Concrete)

SF_1.

i 237 731623 |- MInorConcrete (Girrk Ramp, Curb Extansions, _

oY

[ 24 | 8adsot;

- i| Thermoplastic Traffic Sfipe

LF

|25 | 840sts,

Thermop!astlc Pavement Malking

'SF

ey

26 9999901, |Movilization

L Dot 7wy e

.‘ TSl

Fllas i

NOTEITEM mtELEFfER“lGMTIDN P=PARTIAL PAY. F=FINAL PAY Q‘U&NI'ITY

22

BASE BID TOTAL |




snne

Lt

BID FORM (EXHIBIT A) PAGE 2
LAFAYETTE SCHOOL SAFE ROUTES IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
PROJECT NO.: ATPL 5904 (145)
CONTRACT NO.: 215100

ABDITIVEOPTIONA ] o o
152400A"“3.fnstall and Raise Sewer Lateral Cieanont [ EA |~ 23 2,300 %57 90D

11524008 _.AdjustSewer Lateral Cleanout to Grade 4 EBA 5t \ 5D | As0.

1152403 | :Adjust Water Meter Box fo, Grade L L EA T 28l x50 i 2900 |
'[.152410 ‘}Relocate Watér Meter R 7N (R o
162441 |Adjust Valve ?quf?me._.a_ﬁ.i,cb\??'?féf[&‘féde_" B 230D ] w1

ADDITIVE OPTION A TOTAL !__{\_01 a50.% |

S ;aii?s-« -z:

ADDITIVE OPTIONB... .. . mmmooize oo o e e wme e e

- Bt | 150857 [RemoveA AsphaltConcrete Surfaclng T 1 sy - 115] Q 11,035 |
| B2 1153123| Remove Concrete(s) sy | s \SD ;1.533
.83 |260003) [Class2 AggregateBase(OY)_-. . | o | 5 \=p 2280
{784 |390132], |Fiot Mix Asphalt CTON |18 20 |3 600
| _BS | 731510 uinor Concrets (Curb, Gutter, Sidewakand Drveway) | Y I 21f pD X U000
B6 -|'731623 ijor Concrete (Curb Ramps) e O b TSR \0,500 |
ADDITIVE GPTION B TOTAL | ™1 \pBS. ™

ADDITWE OFTIONG e e
' cr | 150857 RemoveAsphaﬂCnncreteSurﬁaqipg sy | __1_40? 0\ ; \q_u,D ]

k 152601 Modrfy Dramage Structure il
153123 Bl Remave Concrete (SY) T B i

k . C4 280203 | ‘[Class 2 Aggregate Base (CY) o ,;_' oy i apff \.50 '._Lo Cﬁ:ﬁ L
i'C5_[ 390132 [ ‘[Hot Mix Asphalt 1 ' ‘ L

il Ce’ |'501502 ] ‘|Minor Concrete (Minar Structure -3 DI's)
| c7 731510 {Minor Concrete (curb, Gutter, Sidewak and Drweway)
€8 {731519 i Minor Concrete (Stamped. Concretef" )
1 co [731623] | Minor Concrete (CubRathps) .

e

23



COUNTY OF HUMBOLOT ‘CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER PAGE 1 OF 1

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
1806 SECOND STRFET

SUREKA, €A 95501 %z . e e :
ICO_NTRACT CHANGE ORDERNUMBER. |1 | [~ "sUpPL NO. - ]
DATE PREPARED BY RESIDENT ENGINEER: November 18, 2017 L e o

PROJECT NAME: LAFAYETTE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SAFE ROUTES IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT NO.  ATPL-5904(145) e ___CONTRACT NO. 215100 . .

TO: _RAQ CONSTRUCTION CO INC.. - _

T e LT E

A YOU ARE HERERY DIREGTED TO MAKE THE HEREIN DESCRIBED CHANGES FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR TO DO THE- FOLLOWING
: DESCR]BED WORK NOT INCUUDED'IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT. NOTE THIS CHANGE ORDER IS NOT EFFECTIVE !

N UNTIL APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

:|bESCRIPTION- OF WORK TO BE DONE. ESTIMATE oF OUANTITIES AND PRICES PAID, (SEGREGATE BETWEEN ADDITIONAL WORK AT CONTRACT
PRICE, AGREED PRICE AND-FORCE ACCOUNT) UNLESS OTHERWISE, STATED RATES FOR RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT COVER ONLY SUCH TIME AS
EQUIPMENT IS'ACTUALLY USED AND NCALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR IDLE TIME, THE LAST PERCENTAGE SHOWN-IS THE NET ACCUMULATED

INCREASE OR DECREASE FROM THE ORIGINAL QUANTITY iN THE ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE B

g g

EXTRA WORK AT AGREED PRICE

a) Fumish and install 16 LF of 16" culvert at Sta 'P' 23+91.RT to convey runoff through new ~
curb ramp extension.

($32.65/LF) x (16 LF) + 15% = $600.72 + $308.03forLabor = ¢  908.75

)| b) Fumish and install 12 LF of 3/8" x 12" floor plate and 24 LF of 1-1/2"X 1-1/2" X 3/16" angle
iron for.culvert at Sta 'M' 14+62 LT to convey runoff through new curb ramp ekiénsion. ;
i

[l

($19.65/LF) x (12 LF) + 16% = $271.17 + $308.03 for Labor
' 57920

For this work, the Contractor shall.receive and.accept the agreed lump sum-of $1,487.95, based on the
attached Extra Work Report and invoices submitted by the Contractor. This sum conshtutes full and complete
compensatzon for providing alf labor, material, equipment, tools and incidentals, and includes all markups by

reason of this change. . ) . '-;

-«
+

Controlling operations were del'ayed due to design changes and fabrication time; therefore, the Contractor shall I
be granted five (5) working days for this change. k

_ ESTIMATED TOTAL INCREASE = ‘§ 1,487.85
5. WORKING DAYS _

_BY REASON OF THIS CHANGE THE CONTRACT TIME WILL BE INCREASED BY

-~ T

. SUBMITTE' BY _= AN O e T W ST, IR .,
e PR - :
(P / (“”E’/‘{»(L" 45 w/ |¥i&i SORENSEN, CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER 77 ﬂ{; - / 7L

1| ERINT, NAME AND TITLE ]
' TOM MATFSON DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS |

i P o P A % —7 ” e . . ; :
' WE THE UNDERSIGNLD CONTRACTDR HA\IE GIVEN CAREFUL CONSIDERATIDN TO THIS CHANGE PROPOSED AND AGREE I?THIS I‘ROPQSAL 15

APPROVED; THAT WE  WILL PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT; FURNISH ALL MATERIALS, EXCEPT AS'MAY OTHERWISE BE NOTED ABOVE;AND PERFORM |
JALL SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE WORK ABOVE SPECIFIED, AND WILL ACCEPT AS FULL PAYMENT, THEREFGRE, THE PRICES SHOWN ABOVE. |
’ NO‘IE. iF YOu, THE CONTRACTOR, DO NOT SIGN ACCEPTANGE OF THIS QRDER, YOUR' ATTENTION IS-DIRECTED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
SPECI }\TION ASTO FROCEEDING WITH THE ORDERED VWORK AND FIIJNG AWRITTEN PROTEST WITHIN THE TIME THEREIN SPECIFIED.

e F b BES

B PRINT NAME AND TITI.E

)(}LIC O Scm ?afSSlcﬁen_I/




Invoice

Date :

Invoice #

11017

27600

8ill To Ship To
R.A.O. Consiuction N i R -
POBox28 - ;
Cutten, CA 95534 : :
PO.Number | Tems $hip F.0.8. Project
o N30 | e2mor |
o " Description '
Cut and Fabricate 19 - 16° culveris 5' long .
MADE {N USA CERTIFIED
n_}’.*;_‘], .}j, # ' S
Al -
oL €s29 7
%3,]01-9[
F 2o, 511 = PG, fgq/gﬂ_j\\_,@ Lf>i
e v GRS € sduaag/ s T o
" t - .
-‘51(31-4" HE i EEEE CaERS i
1. Subtotal $2.858.53

" A Service Charge of 1.5% per moath, wiil be applied to your unpaid past due balance.

"1 Sales Tox 5%

$292.04

Poomae o

T 01443094

R

| Eureka, CA 95501

" wranw.btimetals.com -

825W 14thSt.

) Total

$3.100:51 |

' Pa;sﬁm_eﬁéiérgdits;

000

: ‘"Balahc_e- Duge = $3,101.51

i 4 e




L3

3

P.Q. Box 23 Fortuna, CA 95540 2832  Old State H;ghwav (70?) 725—2608 Fax (707) 725-9256

Contractor’s Llcense #885504

Tor RAO Gonstruction Prans #A32118  Date: ~Warch 3.2016
PO Box 28 Fax: 443-9495
Cutten 95534 Re:

Attentlon Rick _ 7 Estimate# . . 16-043

‘Note: Putchse rfgrs resylting frpm this proposalv

Fartuna lron proposes to fabricate and install:

Primed and painted black
Supply Only:

\{,‘S/iOf’ LF’

‘{w%&t?
,§1q 5/ F Quote $6, 604.00 {fax. mcluded)

One set of approximately 25 foot ADA ramp rails and one set of stair handrails 3 83:‘ _
4

100 linear feet of 3/8 floor plate 12" in width, 200 feet of 1-1/2X1-1/2X3/16 angle iron’ f ‘%éi’f /
Standard picketed rail at Abruzzi énfrance: budgﬁ& $800:00 (inctuded in total quote amount)
Wi ug

Ci's 201

W-W-‘W A

Unless noted, estimate does not include any permit fee, inspection fee, engineering fee, or shop

drawing fee.

iqned grot ae s&?ﬁéﬂl'fo'!’ﬁﬂi;na’!_{Dn’ﬂ‘-‘mfma!l’ééﬁﬁs s chaditiong.

The attachaed shael ks satisfactory & harehy accepted. You ae authorized

10 dothe work g5 spmﬁcd_ Should huprd(—;tauix iﬂ makmg any pa)gmen!
raqtnf&d hereum}er & i séltirinsticiey tehal piorecdings for- tho maacm
of Au:eptunme of Pm;msal —The ahaue pﬁc:es spec.ﬂcauans & mnddsons on
zmy sum. dus hidundon uyeragreasl 15 gfag Gl c.osts of colietidn fnluding’
reascnable atiomey fees.

Accepted by:

X - s _ .. Date:

SUbioct o torms. condiions & pravisions st fadh on attached sheet

PAYMENT TO BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

CASH - PAST DUE ACCOUNTS OVER 30
OAYS WILL BE CHARGED 1 /2% INTEREST
PER MONTH ON UNPAID BALANCE.

!ﬂ

i "E‘larb anh{_ Man‘AQEr i

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not
accepted within 10 days.



RAO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC
P.0. Box 28 Cutten, CA 95534
Phone; (707) 443-2118 Fax: (707) 443-9495

WEEKLY EXTRA WORK REPORT

CONTRACT NO: REPORT #:
CO. RT. PMIKP:
. REPORT DATE:
WORK PERFORMED FOR: '
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: DATE PERFORMED:
EXTEND
Q# |EQUIPMENT _ CLASS. MAKE CODE {STHRS |STRATE |OTHRS |OT RATE |AMOUNT
o 0.00
Grinder 75.00 0.00
Backhoe L 60.00 0.00
" |Excavator 60.00 0.00
Bobcat o 35.00 0.00
Dump Truck 55.00 0.00
10 Wheeler 3 £5.00 0.00
Transfer 60.00| 0.00
' 0.00
0.00
0.00
w_ 0.00
) EQUIPMENT TOTAL| 0.00
VWATERIAL & WORK DONE BY SPECIALISTS .
SESCRIPTION UNIT[COST__  |TOTAL
wivert 7 522.36| 52238 TOTAL LABOR & SUBSISTENCE 456.34
“loor plate & Angles 1], 23580 23580 __
0.00 35% LABOR MARKUP 450.59
0.00
0.00] TOTAL EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS 758.16
0.00
0.00] 15% MARKUP-EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS 113.72
0.00
0.00 _
0.00] TOTAL FOR THIS REPORT 1,478.82
- 0.00 )
___0.00
- . 0,00
MATERIALS AND WORK TOTAL]  758.16 S _
ST ST | oT o7 SUBSIST] ST 11% ST oT 11% OT | ExTENDED
CRAFT |[NAME HRS{ RATE |HRS| RATE | RATE | TOTAL |MARKUP| TOTAL |MARKUP| AMOUNT
~ 000 0.00 0.00]  0.00 0.00
: - _ 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
Kyle Skilings. 4.00 51.39] 205.56 22.61 0.00f _ 000} 22817
Tl <{J 4.00 51.39| 205.56 22.61 0.00 0.00 228.17
' T ' ~ 0.00]  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00
- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00{ 0.0D] 000 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00}
~ 0.00]  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0,00 000 0.00 0.00] 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00
Jo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL LABOR & SUBSISTENCE 0.00] 411.42 45.22 0.00 0.00 456.34




.

COUNYY OF HUBHTLLT . N
O taan OF RUBLA WORKS CONTRACT CRANGE ORDER PAGE 1 OF 1
1196 SECOND STREET .

Ty rmmson oF T CHANOE THE CONTRACT TWE WL B N CREASED 8Y 07, WORKING DAYS
, SUBM;,;”LIIEEBY:_ ~m. o g L":"—“: e e it - D “_._? L v _;i u— L iy . s s ..- RS o
. . T e e

P Somonian

AWE, THE UNDERSIGNED CONTRACTOR, HAVE GIVEN CAREFUL CONSIDERATION TO THIS CHANGE PROPOSED AND'AGREL. |

?c&m&%ﬁﬁgﬁé@mﬂmﬁ%@ﬁ?.,_ S nEaT e g S e

[CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER o O Y S e P N |

DATE PREPARED BY RESIDENT ENGINEER:. ___ January 31,2018 . ... .. .

PROJECT NAME: LAFAYETTE £l EMENTARESEHOOL SAREROUTES IMPROVEMENT RROJEGT

CONTRACT NO. 215100

P

PROJECT NO, _5TPE_:-5QO;4.{1451t. - -

o it - e o

TO:_RAOCONSTRUCTIONCOLING. o oo oo e

ity

YO5U ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO MAKE THE HEREIN DESCRIBED CHANGES FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFCATIONS OR TG DO THE FOLLOWING |
DESCRIBED WORK NOT INCLUDED IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRACT. NOTE THIS CHANGE ORDER 15 NOT EFFECTIVE -
UNTIL APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS o A4
DESGRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE, ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES, AND PRICES PAID. [SEGREGATE BETWEEN ADDITIONAL WORK AT CONTRACT
PRICE. AGREED PRICE AND FORCE ACCOUNT] UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, RATES FOR RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT COVER ONLY SUCHTME AS
EQUIPMENT IS ACTUALLY USED AND NO ALLOWANCE WiLL BE MACE FOR {DLE TIME. THE LAST PERCENTAGE SHOWN 5 THE NET ACCUMULATED
]

!NCREASETOS DECREASE FROM THE ORIGINAL QUANTITY iN'THE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE. al-

o= — e T . v = "

Remove concrete passage istand on Park Streel at Myrtie Avenue.

2 |

Extra Work Performed on 11728 and 11/29/2017, per attached Daily Extia. Work Report = $ 5,148.03 :

For this work, the Contractor shail receive and accept the agreed fump sum of §5,148.03, based on the o ,
atiached Extra Work Report and invoice submitled by the Contractor. This sum constitutes full and complete )
compansation for providing all labor, material, equipment, tools and Incidentals, and includes all markups by

reason of this change.

This work was performed concurrently with controlling operations; therefore, no additional contract ime is
granted for this change.

! !

. ESTIMATED TOTAL INCREASE = § 514803 . 1

et o bR

i

-, -~ T
5

ARGFSORENSEN, CONSTRUQTI_ON__ENG'NEE&....al L3 g |
1o, -"-_— . B R St e el

DIRECIORAPPROVAVEY. . - TN

: b "’ ',}i}f;}gﬁfgmmmu TTE :
Sy s / A <[TQM MATTSON, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

1/li5 PROPOSAL IS |

APPROVED, THAT WE WILL PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT; FURNISH ALL MATERIALS; EXCEPT AS MAY OTHERWISE BE NOTED ABOVE, AND PERFORM
ALL SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE WORK ABOVE SPECIFIED, AND WILL ACCEPT ASFLLL PAYMENT, THEREFORE, THE PRICES SHOWN ABOVE..{
KOTE: [F YQU, THE CONTRACTOR, DO NOT SIGN ACCEPTANCE OF THIS ORDER, YOUR ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
SPECIFICATIONAS TO PROCEEDING WiTH THE ORDERED WORK AND FILING A WRITTEN PROTEST WITHIN THE TIME THEREIN SPECIFIED-

IF*

e S e L

N’ Ed »

ot . .

" T |rrit nAme AND TIRE

ey




RAO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC
P.O. Box 28 Cutten, CA 95534
Phone: (707) 443-2118 Fax: (707) 443-9495
WEEKLY EXTRA WORK REPORT

CONTRACT NO: 215100
CO. RT. PM/KP:

WORK PERFORNMED FOR: County of Humboldt
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Island Removal & Paving

REPORT #:

REPORT DATE: 1/25/18

DATE PERFORMED: 11/28 & 11/29

EXTEND
:Q# |[EQUIPMENT CLASS MAKE |CODE |[STHRS [STRATE |OT HRS [OT RATE |AMOUNT
_ o L ) 0.00
Bobcat . _ o _ _ 4.00 29.46 117.84
Backhoe _ _ 4.00 30.89 123,56
Roller . 7.00]  28.69 200.83
N Excavator 0.00
Paver 0.00
Transfer _ o ~0.00
Dump Truck 6.00| 57.70 346.20
Low boy ' ' ~ 0.00
. 0.00
T 0.00
0.00
o ] EQUIPMENT TOTAL| 78843
MATERIAL & WORK DONE BY SPECIALISTS _ ~ o
DESCRIPTION L UNIT [COST TOTAL
) _ 0.00 TOTAL LABOR & SUBSISTENCE 2,216.57
Mercer Fraser INV#56807 N 1] 1,086.08] 1.086.068
o 0.00] 35% LABOR MARKUP 775.80
0.00
0.00] TOTAL EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS 1,874.49
0.00
. . 0.00] 15% MARKUP-EQUIFMENT & MATERIALS 281.17
T _ [ 000
B ' , 0.00]
0.00]
0.00
0.00 TOTAL FOR THIS REPORT 5;148.03
: _ 0.00
“MATERIALS AND WORK TOTAL]| 1,086.06 , N
l ST | ST oT o7 SUBSIST| ST 11% ST OF 12% OT | EXTENDED
crRAFT INAME ~_ |HRS| RATE |HRS| RATE RATE | TOTAL [MARKUP| TOTAL |MARKUP| AMOUNT
,,_  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.00
LAB |RandyOlson 7.00 60.45 ) T 423.15 46.55|  0.00 0.00 46970
OpEngRuss Olsdn 16.00 72.44 _ _ 1,159,041 12749 0.00 0.00] - 1,286.53
Team |Kolby Jackson 1. 5867 _ 0.00 0.00]  0.00 0.00 000
Lab (Kolby Jackson 8.00 51.84] _ 414.72 45.62 0.00 0.00]  460.34
_ 0.00 0.00 o.00[ 000 0.00
000 _ 000 000 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 000 . 000 0.00
_ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0,00l " 0.00 0.00 0.00
L 0.00] . 0.00 0.00 0.00 _0.00
TOTAL LABOR & SUBSISTENCE 0.00| 1,995.91| 219.66 0.00 0.00, 2,216.57




[ B b Tl

5

R ¥ su*-mﬁﬂ?f QOMP'&{QY
NEHALGDMNWK?QRS&NBEH&R&ERS
B 0, Box 10086, Eumgka, CA 85802-1005
Phong (707} 443-6371  Fax (AT 2430277

2 & 0O CONSTRUCTION

5O BOX 28
CUTTEN CA 95534-0028 -

v B g

INVOICE
N@e 56607

page *

EDEC
S2MDY PRAIRIE ASPHALT

QUANTITY UM DESCRIPTION

UNIT EXTENDED
PRICE PRICE@

Ticket: 0002020801 11/29/17 Customer P/O No: PARK ST _
83.000C0 1,00029§

12.0600. TN. 1/2" PG 64-16 ASPHALT CONCRETE

Sales Tax B85.08

)
GROSS PAYMENTS
1,000.9¢ .00

i e L T | e

TAX NET AMOUNT
85.08 1, 08605

o Fo

e . oo S ool i e

Sy

e c) gy L

ViLFiawHs

PRINTED I LLB.A,

¥ISEHZ0-10-1a

_ PROFORMA WHOLEY PEARROSIONE 707-270-2000



IRRCER FRASER COppasy
%, SF

RAC PV,

Sustomer:
Order:

2.0

Sroduct =
Vix :

Carrier. %,
vehicle :
Adcense#t

Received:

Y ot
LR I SN g

RAOCO1

PARK 8T
0010

OWN

RAC3
8R22708

CONTRACTORS 8 ENGINEERS 42130/1599

Sincae 1870

PO BOX 1005 - EURFRA. CALIFORMIA « 95502 1004
Fronw: (70T $43-6371 - Forz (20T 44302 2020801

R A G CONSTRUCTION

~Locatiny ECRTUNA. ASEHALT

‘ " Pounds Tons  Metric |
Gross 55120m 27.56m 25.00m|
Tare  31000* 15.50* 14.06* |
‘Met  24120m 12.06m 10.94m

_ m Manual Weight, * P.T.

172" PG 64-16 ASPHALT CON 12,06 Ton o
Ordered 000
Received .00
‘Remaining

OWN ' ,

RAO TRANS Today: 12,06 loads: 1

Weighmaster: DEREK SMITH




COUNTY OF LUMBRLNT ; Sl : 3 )
‘1106 SEGOND STBREY .
g—'\UR_EM.'_CA-gt-f,g)E N . . L . N . . )

[CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERNUMBER [ % _ | [ . .. sUPPLNO.

HEYE it S e u E e . W

DATE PREPARED BY RESIDENT ENGINEER! __January 29, 2018
PROJECT NAWE: LAFAYETTE ELEENTARY SCHOOL SAFE ROUTES IMPROVENENT. A0 JECT

PROJECTNO,  ATPL-5004(145) __ ___ CONTRACT NO,215100
Q.. INC; s :

TO: RAQ CONSTRUCTION G
VU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO MAKE THE HEREIN DESCRISED GMANGES FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR-TODO THE FOLLOWIN
DESCRIRED WORK NOT INCLUDED IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS CONTRAGT. NOTE THIS CHANGE ORDER IS NOT EFFECTIVE.
UNTIL:APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOROF PUBLICWORKS . _ ‘_ o q{
DESCRIPTION GF WORK TO BE DONE, ESTIMATE OF GUANTETTES; AND PRICES PAID (SEGREGATE BETWEEN ADDITIONAL WORK AT CONTRACT: |
PRICE, AGREED PRICE AND FORCE ACCOUNT,) UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, RATES FOR RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT COVER QLY SUCH FE AS
!sommem‘-ss ACTUALLY USED AND NO ALLOWANGE WILL BE MADE FOR IDLE TIME, THE LAST PERCENTAGE SHOWN 18 THENET ACCUMULATED

INCREASE OR DECREASE FROM THE ORIGINAL GUANTITY N THE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

- £

o s

N T T T

et S S

iFinal quantity of Bid ltem 8: Remove Thermoplastic Pavement Marking is $13 5F, 51% less
ithan tha bid quantity of 1,863 SF,

)

($1.26/SF) x (913 SFY + 10% = & 1.265.42

i

H

:In accordance with Section §:1.06C, “Decreases of More Than 25 Percent,” of the Standard Specifications , the

adjustment of the contract unit price for Bid tem No. 8: Remove Thermopiagstic Pavement Marking wilf be an ;
.increase of $1.386 per-sguare fout of thermoplastic pavement marking removed.
ﬁ ;
i - i

SE

-

N, CONSTRUCTION ENGINEE

o

s

Ko e o NAMEAND TME* ]
(AT | TOMMATTSON, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS |

it s o ]

76

WE. THE UNCERSIGNED CONTRACTOR; HAVE GIVEN CAREFUL CONSIDERATION TO THIS:CHANGE PROPOSED AND AGREE.&.;EE;’MRQE@M:S i
|APPRUVED; THAT WE WILL PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, FURNISHALL MATERIALS, EXCEPT AS MAY OTHERWISE BE NOTED ABOVE, AND PERFORM ¢
ALL'SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE WORK ABOVE SPEGIFIED, AND WILL AGCEPT AS FULL:PAYMENT, THEREFORE. THE PRICES SHOWN ABOVE.!
ROTE IF YOU, THE CONTRACTOR; DO NOT SIGN AGCEPTANCE OF THIS GRDER, YOUR ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE [
gé_&g&gg{;@éﬁ AS TO PROCEEDING WiTH THE ORDERED WORIL AND FILING A WRITTEN PROTEST WITHIN-THE THAE:THEREIN SPECIFIED, !

CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANEE BT =
- S A - "'“]Sia&}, {NAME AND TITLE

ST s S e




COUNTY OF HUMBOUST CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER PAGE 1 OF 2

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

1106 SECOND STREET .
[CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERNUMBER 1 4 [ SUPPLNO. |
DATE PREPARED BY RESIDENT ENGINEER:, | FEBRUARY Qgﬁﬁ'ia 7

IPROJECT NAME: ,LAFAYWE.QLE’ME:N?AQ?SS{EHOQ&SAFE‘a{j}i}??‘f&-sTfifiaPRO\"!EMEf‘éTt?RQJEE’f"

PROJECTNO.  ATPL:5904(145) . __ CONTRACTNO. 215100 -
70; _RAO CONSTRUCTION CO.INC. .

mupa& HEREBY DIRECTED 70 VAKE THE HEREIN OESCRIBED C
DESCRIBEDWORK NOT INCLUDED IN-THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIO

APPRGVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS i ) ] .
DESCEDTION. OF WORK T0 BE DONE, STIMATE OF QUANTITIES, AND PRICES PAID. (SEGREGATE BETWEEN ADDITIONAL WORK AT CONTRACT
RICE, AGREED PRICE AND FORCE AGGOUNT.) UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, RATES FOR REFYAL OF EQUIPMENT GOVER ONLY SUCH TIME AS

EQUIFMERT 18 ACTUALLY USED AND NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FORIDLE TIME THE LAST PERCENTAGE SHOWN IS THE NET ACCUMULATED

INGCREASE OR DECREASE FROM THE ORIGINAL QUANTITY IN THE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE.

IINCREASE IN CONTRACT [TELIS AT CONTRACT PRICES '

ITEMNO. 7 REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING

HANGES FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR TO DO THE FOLLOWING
WS FOR THIS CONTRACT, NOTE THIS CHANGE CRUER IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNTL.

235 LF 4519% @ $ 300 FLF [ 705.00
ITEM NO. 12 RELOCATE MAILBOX
4 EA 50.00% @ § 25000 /EA & 100000
TEW NO. 18 HOT MIXASPHALT
80 TN 4000% @ $ 20000 /TN & 1600000
. ITEMNO. 19 ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST
3EBA 3750% @ & 30000 [EA ] $00.00
FTEM NO. 20 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE
75 SF 1180% @ $ 3000 /SF $ 225000
TEM NO. 21 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK, AND DWY)
45.CY 16.79% @ § 40000 /CY $ 18,000.00 :
ITEM NO. 23 MINOR.CONCRETE (CURB RAMP & EXT., PASSAGE ISLAND} '
22 CY 2136% @ & 1850000 /CY $ 3300000
ITEM NO. 24 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE ' k
158 LF 640% @& $ 300 JLF $ . 46500 i

TOTAL INCREASE = §  72,320.00

No adjustment to contract unit prices lor the above ftems will be made in accordance with Section 9-1,068,
"Increases of More Than 25 Percant,” of the Standard Speciications by reason of this changa onder.

|DECREASE N CONTRACT ITEMS AT CONTRACT PRICES 1
TEMNO. 1 CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS )

9 EA 4001% @ $ 30000 /EA $ (2.700.00)
' ITEMNO. § TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION :
5 EA 3571% @ § 20000 /EA $ {1.000.00)
TEMNO. 6§ TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT ‘
4 EA 8000% @ § 50000 /EA $ (2.000.00

ITEMNO. 8 REMOVE.THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING
950 SF -50.98% @ $ 500 (SF . . § (4,750,008




1

COUNTY OF HUMBOLOT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
1106 SECOND STREET
EUREKA, CA 80501

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

PAGE2 OF 2

DECREASEIN CONTRACT IFEMS AT CO TRACT PRICESTCONTINUED)

ITEM NO. 17 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE

1CY

-84 CY 3360% @ $ 27.00 $ (2.268.00)
ITEMNO. 22 MINOR: CONCRETE {STAMPED CONGRETE) : .
i 2.7 8F 144% @ $ 3000 /ISF ¥ 3 (384.00)
[TEM NO.:25 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING ; i
) -154.0 SF 474% @ $ 700 [/SF $ (1,078.00)
ITEM NO. 81 REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACING k
-115 SY 10000% @ $ 500 /SY $ (1.035.00)
[TEM NO: B2 REMOVE CONCRETE
-150 8Y 40000% @ 3 15000 /SY $ (22,500.00)
[TEMNQ. B3 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE |
-15 CY -100.00% @ § 15000 /CY $ {2,250.00) :
ITEMNO. B4 HOT MIX ASPHALT
15 TN 10000% @ § 20000 /TN $ (3.000,00)
{TEMNO. B5 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB, GUTTER. SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY)
210 CY -100.00% @ $ 40000 /CY $ (8400,00) °
ITEM NO. B8 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMFPS) 1
J0C0Y " -10000% @  $ 1.50000 /CY _$ {10,500.00)

B A Jr AW T~ N e e i — % - Fa - - o — e m L - & [

{WE, fﬂE'ﬁNQ%R?E&@JE_Q CONTRAGTOR, HAVE GIVEN CAREFUL CONSIDERATION TO THIS CHANGE PROPCSED AND AGREE, IF-";',HI_%\P_ﬁQéO' L

: i L E EXCEPT AS MAY OTHERWISE BE NOTED ABOVE, AND PERFORM

. |aLi- SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE WORK ABOVE SPECIFIED, ARD WILL ACCEPT AS FULL PAYMENT, THEREFORE, THE PRICES SHOWN ABOVE:
HOTE; IF YOU, THE CONTRACTOR, DO KOT S1GN ACCEPTANCE OF THIS ORDER, YOUR ATTERTION 1S RECTED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

| JAPREOVED, THAT WE WiLL PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT,

TOTAL DECREASE = $ (61,862.00)

No adjustment to contract unit-prices for the above items will be made in sccordance with Section 9-1.06C,
"Decreases of More Than 25 Percent,” of the Stanidand Specifications by reasen of this change order,

¥ These changss did not affect the controiling activities: therefore, no time adjustment is granted.

i _ESTIMATED TOTAL DECREASE =" § 10:458.00

._BY REASON OF ms,cimsef”fﬂ“s'commctms,wnu,_sehwcaense'o BY

‘67 WORKINGDAYS

R ey e B N

BRitTHANE AND TITLE

? _{ANGI-SORENSEN, CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER |,
T T SRR

RPN
\&*" L

ot

"L /// il 7T |TOM MATTSON; DIRECTOR

OF PUBLIC WORKS .

FURNISH ALL MATERIALS,

sz‘;ﬁé&g‘;ﬁ;@mﬁ AS YO ?gqcegnmq WITH THE GRDERED WORK AND FILIMG A WRITTEN PROTEST WITHN THE M THERER: SPECIFIED.

‘_|s

L B

L "

R




